

11-1197-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

PATRICK CARIOU,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

RICHARD PRINCE,

Defendant-Appellant,

GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC., LAWRENCE GAGOSIAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF ART MUSEUM
DIRECTORS, THE ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO, THE
INDIANAPOLIS MUSEUM OF ART, THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM
OF ART, THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART, MUSEUM ASSOCIATES,
DBA LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUSEUM OF ART, THE NEW MUSEUM,
THE SOLOMON R. GUGGENHEIM FOUNDATION, THE WALKER ART
CENTER, AND THE WHITNEY MUSEUM OF AMERICAN ART
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
BRADLEY A. KLEIN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. APPROPRIATION ART HAS A LONG AND DISTINGUISHED PEDIGREE.....	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING ON LIABILITY THREATENS TO FRUSTRATE THE EDUCATIONAL MISSION OF MUSEUMS TO MAKE ART ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC.	11
A. The District Court’s Analysis Of Direct Liability Raises Troubling Questions For Art Museums	12
B. The District Court’s Analysis Of Secondary Liability Raises Troubling Questions For Art Museums.....	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXTREME REMEDY WOULD DEPRIVE THE PUBLIC OF EXPOSURE TO IMPORTANT ARTISTIC WORKS	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15, 17-18
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P'ship</i> , 619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	12-13, 24
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Davis v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	24
<i>Gershwin Publ'g Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971).....	20-21
<i>Lipton v. Nature Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24-25
<i>MGM, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	20
<i>New York Times Co., Inc. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001)	24-25
<i>NXIVM Corp. v. Ross Inst.</i> , 364 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Softel, Inc. v. Dragon Med. & Scientific Commc'ns.</i> , 118 F.3d 955 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20-21
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	20

<i>TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music Grp.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 412 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25-26
--	-------

STATE CASE

<i>Comedy III Productions, Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</i> , 21 P.3d 797 (Cal. 2001).....	9-10
---	------

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

17 U.S.C. § 107(1).....	13, 19
17 U.S.C. §§ 502-505	24
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	25

OTHER AUTHORITY

E. Kenly Ames, <i>Note: Beyond Rogers v. Koons: A Fair Use Standard for Appropriation</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1473 (Oct. 1993).....	8-9
Douglas Crimp, <i>Pictures</i> , 8 October 75 (Spring 1979), <i>as reprinted in Art After Modernism: Rethinking Representation</i> (Brian Wallis ed., 1984).....	10
Douglas Eklund, <i>The Pictures Generation, 1974-1984</i> (2009).....	10-11
William M. Landes, <i>Copyright, Borrowed Images, and Appropriation Art: An Economic Approach</i> , 9 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	7-8
Ann Lee, <i>Appropriation, A Very Short Introduction</i> (2008).....	8, 10
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward A Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990).....	14-15
David Nimmer, 4-14 Nimmer on Copyright § 14.06 (2011)	24
Abigail Solomon-Godeau, <i>Photography After Art Photography</i> , in <i>Art After Modernism: Rethinking Representation</i> (Brian Wallis ed., 1984)	11
